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Submission on a publicly notified proposal for policy 
statement or plan change or variation 
Clause 6 of First Schedule, Resource Management Act 1991 
FORM 5 

 
 

Send your submission to unitaryplan@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz or 
post to : 
 
Attn: Planning Technician  
Auckland Council  
Level 24, 135 Albert Street 
Private Bag 92300 
Auckland 1142 

For office use only 

Submission No: 

Receipt Date: 

 
Submitter details 
Full Name of Submitter or Agent (if applicable) 
Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms(Full Name)  

 
 

Organisation Name  (if submission is on behalf of Organisation) 
 

Address for service of the Submitter 
 

 
 

Telephone:  Email:  

Contact Person: (Name and designation if applicable)  
 
Scope of submission 
This is a submission on: 

 Plan Change/Variation Number PC 5: Whenuapai Plan Change 
 

 Plan Change/Variation Name  

 
The specific provisions that my submission relates to are: 
Please identify the specific parts of the Proposed Plan Change/Variation  
 

Plan provision(s)  
Or  
Property Address  
Or  
Map  
Or  
Other (specify) 
 

Submission 
My submission is: (Please indicate whether you support or oppose the specific provisions  or wish to have them 
amended and the reasons for your views) 
 
I support the specific provisions identified above  
 
I oppose the specific provisions identified above  
 
I wish to have the provisions identified above amended   Yes  No  
 
The reasons for my views are: 

Magee Planning, 1085 New North Road, Mount Albert, Auckland 1025

0273660090 craig@mageeplanning.co.nz

Craig Magee

Whenuapai Plan Change

TDR Family Trust, CAR Family Trust, and KW Ridley Trust Company Ltd

All
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(continue on a separate sheet if necessary) 

 
I seek the following decision by Council: 
 
Accept the Plan Change/Variation   

Accept the Plan Change/Variation  with amendments as outlined below  

Decline the Plan Change/Variation    

If the Plan Change/Variation is not declined, then amend it as outlined below.  

 

 

 

 

I wish to be heard in support of my submission  

If others make a similar submission, I will consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing  
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________________ _________________________________________ 
Signature of Submitter Date 
(or person authorised to sign on behalf of submitter) 
 
 
Notes to person making submission: 
If you are making a submission to the Environmental Protection Authority, you should use form 16B. 
 

Please note that your address is required to be made publicly available under the Resource Management Act 
1991, as any further submission supporting or opposing this submission is required to be forwarded to you as well 
as the council. 

If you are a person who could gain an advantage in trade competition through the submission, your right to make a 
submission may be limited by clause 6 (4) of part 1 of Schedule 1 of the Resource Management Act. 

I could  could not  gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission  
If you could gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission please complete the 
following: 
I am  am not  directly affected by an effect of the subject matter of this submission that: 
(a) adversely affects the environment; and  
(b) does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade competition 
 

 
 

Without derogating from the generality of the submission relating to all proposed provisions, the key justification for 

applying the Light Industry zone appears to relate to the land being subject to the Aircraft Noise overlays. However, 
 much of the land proposed to be Light Industry is outside these Overlay areas, and might be more appropriately 

The Council should properly consider whether it would be more appropriate to apply Mixed Use zoning to sites not

affected by the Aircraft Noise overlays. This includes 151 Brigham Creek Road, which is predominantly outside the

 zoned  Mixed Use, in order to provide more flexibility and better protect adjacent Single House zone. The submitter's 

55dBA Aircraft Noise overlay. It would also provide a more appropriate interface to the land proposed to be rezoned

19 October 2017

site at 151 Brigham Creek Road is an example of this.

as Single House.
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Sec 6 SO 445955

Lot 7 DP 67207

Lot 2 DP 180500

³

Author: Charlene Wildman
Date: 6/06/2017

Coordinate System:
NZGD 2000 New Zealand Transverse Mercator
Datum: NZGD 2000

Information shown on this map has been compiled from various
sources.  The existence and/or location of any features or services
should be verified in the field before commencing any works.
Data Sources: © Terralink International (Corelogic) for parcels.Whenuapai Protection Surface
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Contact details 

Full name of submitter: Auckland Transport 

Organisation name: Auckland Transport 

Agent's full name:  

Email address: liam.winter@at.govt.nz 

Contact phone number: 094487015 

Postal address: 
Private Bag 92250 
Auckland Central 
Auckland 1010 

Submission details 

This is a submission to: 

Plan modification number: Plan change 5 

Plan modification name: Whenuapai Plan Change 

My submission relates to 

Rule or rules: 
Objectives and Policies - I616.2, I616.3 Standards - I616.6 Matters of discretion/assessment criteria - I616.8 Precinct 
Plan 2 Zoning 

Property address:  

Map or maps:  

Other provisions: 

Do you support or oppose the provisions you have specified? I or we support the specific provisions identified 

Do you wish to have the provisions you have identified above amended? Yes 

The reason for my or our views are: 
See attachment. 

I or we seek the following decision by council: Accept the plan modification with amendments 
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2

Details of amendments: See attachment. 

Submission date: 19 October 2017 

Supporting documents 
Whenuapai PPC5 - AT submission.pdf 

Attend a hearing 

Do you wish to be heard in support of your submission? Yes 

Would you consider presenting a joint case at a hearing if others have made a similar submission? No 

Declaration 

Could you gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission? No 

Are you directly affected by an effect of the subject matter of this submission that: 

 Adversely affects the environment; and 
 Does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade competition. 

No 

I accept by taking part in this public submission process that my submission (including personal details, names and 
addresses) will be made public. 
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19 October 2017 

Attention: Diana Luong, Planning Technician  
Auckland-wide Planning Unit 
Auckland Council, Private Bag 92300 
Auckland 1142 

Dear Ms Luong, 

Submission on Proposed Plan Change 5 – Whenuapai  

Attached is Auckland Transport’s submission on Proposed Plan Change 5 to the Auckland Unitary Plan 
Operative in Part (AUPOIP). The submission relates to the proposed rezoning of 360 hectares of Future 
Urban zoned land in the Whenuapai area, and the accompanying addition of the new Precinct (I616 – 
Whenuapai 3 Precinct) to Chapter I of the AUPOIP.  

If you have any queries in relation to this submission, please contact Liam Winter (Senior Transport 
Planner) on 09 448 7015.  

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Christina Robertson 
Head of Policy and Planning (acting) 

 

Enc: Auckland Transport’s submission on Proposed Plan Change 5 – Whenuapai  
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SUBMISSION ON PROPOSED PLAN CHANGE 5 – WHENUAPAI  

To: Auckland Council 
 North-West Planning, Plans and Places 
 Private Bag 92300 
 Auckland 1142 

For: John Duguid – General Manager, Plans and Places 
 
From: Auckland Transport 
 Strategy and Development Division 
 Private Bag 92250 
 Auckland 1142 

 

This is Auckland Transport’s submission on Proposed Plan Change 5 (PPC5) to the Auckland Unitary 
Plan Operative in Part (AUPOIP). The submission relates to the proposed rezoning of 360 hectares of 
Future Urban zoned land in the Whenuapai area, and the accompanying addition of the new Whenuapai 
3 Precinct to Chapter I of the AUPOIP.  

Auckland Transport’s submission is: 

To support the Proposed Plan Change, subject to the resolution of Auckland Transport’s concerns 
which are outlined in this submission.  

The reason for Auckland Transport’s submission is: 

Auckland Transport supports PPC5 generally as a planning response to the need for residential and 
business development capacity across the region. The live-zoning of the Whenuapai Stage 1 area in 
the 2018-22 period is consistent with both Auckland Council’s Future Urban Land Supply Strategy1, and 
the Whenuapai Structure Plan2. Auckland Transport supports the staged approach to urbanisation 
envisaged in these documents, and identification of the transport infrastructure and services required 
to support the Whenuapai Stage 1 area. 

Auckland Transport supports the inclusion of provisions in plan changes such as PPC5 which ensure 
that the necessary transport infrastructure will be in place to service the development envisaged by the 
plan change. This proposition is consistent with the National Policy Statement on Urban Development 
Capacity which defines development capacity as including “the provision of adequate development 
infrastructure”3.  

Auckland Transport works in a constrained fiscal environment, and shares responsibility with 
developers for the provision of transport infrastructure in growth areas. Apportioning responsibility for 
local improvements by developers in an equitable way is a complex exercise in the Whenuapai context 
given the fragmented nature of land ownership, and the varied extent of benefits for each transport 
upgrade.  

The proposed Whenuapai 3 Precinct contains a number of provisions designed to both provide for and 
apportion responsibility for the provision of local transport infrastructure in the PPC5 area. These 
include: 

1 Available online: Future Urban Land Supply Strategy  
2 Available online: Whenuapai Structure Plan, September 2016  
3 Available online: National Policy Statement on Urban Development Capacity    
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 An objective and policy framework which clearly requires certainty of infrastructure provision 
prior to subdivision and development, including mitigation of the cumulative effects of 
urbanisation; 

 Standards giving effect to the objective and policy framework to provide certainty that 
infrastructure is delivered to support subdivision and development; and  

 A Precinct Plan showing indicative arterial and collector roads, and provision for the alignments 
depicted through the policy framework, standards and assessment criteria.   

Auckland Transport generally supports these provisions, but seeks amendments as set out below.  
 

1. Objectives and Policies – I616.2-I616.3 

1.1. Auckland Transport supports the objective and policy framework as a whole in that it clearly 
requires certainty of infrastructure provision prior to subdivision and development, including 
mitigation of the cumulative effects of urbanisation. In the context of the section 104D tests for 
non-complying activities, the objectives and policies are a clear safeguard mandating integrated 
transport and land use outcomes. They also provide a strong basis for the standards and 
assessment criteria contained in the Precinct.  

1.2. Auckland Transport supports objectives 3 and 6 as currently proposed. The following minor 
amendments are sought to objectives 4 and 5 or to similar effect: 

o (4) The adverse effects, including cumulative effects, of subdivision and development 
on existing and future infrastructure are managed to meet the foreseeable needs of the 
Whenuapai 3 Precinct area, including through the provision of new and upgraded 
infrastructure.  

o (5) Subdivision and development does not occur in a way that compromises the ability 
to provide efficient and effective infrastructure networks for within the wider Whenuapai 
3 Precinct area and with the wider network.  

1.3. Auckland Transport supports policies 1, 6, 7 and 8 as currently proposed. The following minor 
amendments to policies 4, 5 and 6 are sought or to similar effect: 

o (4) Require subdivision and development to be staged, managed and designed to align 
with the coordinated with the provision and upgrading of the transport infrastructure, 
including regional and local transport infrastructure. network within the precinct, and 
with the wider transport network.  

o (5) Require subdivision and development to avoid, remedy or mitigate the adverse 
effects, including cumulative effects, of subdivision and development on the existing 
and future infrastructure required to support the Whenuapai 3 Precinct, including 
through the provision of new and upgraded infrastructure. required to support the 
Whenuapai 3 Precinct. 

 

2. Standards – I616.6  

Standard I616.6.2 

2.1. Standard I616.6.2 as notified requires that all subdivision and development must meet a 
proportional share of a list of local infrastructure works (listed in table I616.6.2.1), or achieve 
the desired outcome via an alternative measure(s). The traffic modelling work undertaken to 
date has established a clear need for the listed projects to support the urbanisation envisaged 
by PPC5.  

2.2. Auckland Transport understands that the primary driver for the notified standard was to ensure 
that responsibility for providing local transport infrastructure was apportioned between the 
beneficiaries of that infrastructure in a manner which reflects the cumulative nature of transport 
effects. In particular, the notified standard seeks an alternative to the existing approach of 
infrastructure thresholds. Where there is no public funding, the threshold approach is 
problematic where it requires a marginal development (i.e. the development triggering a 
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threshold) to meet the full costs of a given upgrade where the need for that upgrade arises 
cumulatively from all development below and up to the threshold.  

2.3. Notwithstanding the above, Auckland Transport has identified a number of issues with the 
standard as currently proposed: 

o Table I616.6.2.1 includes projects (such as new collector roads) which are the sole 
responsibility of the relevant developers given that they do not have wider benefits 
beyond providing access to sites/developments. Standard I616.6.8 requires that 
developers provide the parts of the indicative road network (as per Precinct Plan 2) 
which fall on their sites. Accordingly, such projects should not be subject to a 
proportional share mechanism and should be deleted from the table as they are 
covered by standard I616.6.8.  

o The remaining projects in the table are considered by Auckland Transport to be well 
suited to a proportional share mechanism in that they are collector roads with benefits 
extending beyond individual site access and for development area benefit, but not the 
significant wider strategic network benefits generally required to merit full public funding 
(such as those expected from a new arterial road).  

2.4. Accordingly, Auckland Transport seeks amendments to standard I616.6.2 to ensure that it is 
workable and equitable. In particular: 

o That table I616.6.2.1 is amended to reflect the appropriate scope/projects to which a 
proportional share mechanism should apply. To that end, Auckland Transport seeks 
removal of references to projects which will fall within the sole responsibility of the 
relevant developers.  

o That the wording of standard I616.6.2 can be refined to address the matters noted 
above.  

Standard I616.6.8 

2.5. Auckland Transport supports standard I616.6.8, which requires developers to form their 
sections of the indicative road network to an urban standard, and to ensure that connections to 
neighbouring sites are not precluded. As noted in 2.3 above, the standard effectively captures 
the local transport requirements.   

2.6. Auckland Transport seeks an addition to I616.6.8(2) to require that developments along a 
proposed new arterial alignment provide a full arterial road reserve width, even if the developer 
only intends to form a collector road standard in the interim. In cases where development is 
proceeding ahead of the arterial standard requirement, this approach ensures that the 
development can proceed whilst providing for the road ultimately required to meet the future 
capacity and multi-modal requirements of the transport network.  

Standard I616.6.3  
2.7. Auckland Transport is concerned about the duplication of standard I616.6.3(3) in its application 

to roads. New roads are subject to stringent consenting requirements pertaining to stormwater 
management under the AUPOIP and so do not need to be addressed by this provision as well. 
Accordingly, Auckland Transport considers that roads do not need to be captured by this 
standard and so seek that this be rectified. 

 

3. Matters of discretion and assessment criteria – I616.8  

3.1. Auckland Transport supports the proposed matters of discretion listed under I616.8.1(1) 
(subdivision and development) given that they set out a range of pertinent transport matters 
which must be considered. For similar reasons, Auckland Transport generally supports 
assessment criteria I616.8.2(1). 

3.2. Auckland Transport seeks amendment of assessment criterion I616.8.2.1(i) to remove 
reference to “public” funding mechanisms. The intent of the criterion is to ascertain whether the 
infrastructure is delivered, irrespective of whether it is publicly or privately funded. Accordingly, 
the criterion should simply read “appropriate funding mechanism”.  
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4. Precinct Plan 2 

4.1. Auckland Transport supports the inclusion of Precinct Plan 2, particularly the use of indicative 
arterial and collector roads on the plan to denote the required road network at this level to be 
provided through subdivision and development. The road network shown would ensure a well-
connected urban form, and is supported by extensive traffic modelling analysis.  

4.2. Auckland Transport supports the following changes to Precinct Plan 2: 

o Inclusion of indicative locations for future Rapid Transit stations; and 

o Any consequential amendments to the plan required to give effect to other changes 
sought for the Precinct.  

 

5. Zoning  

5.1. Auckland Transport generally supports the zoning proposed for the PPC5 area given the need 
for residential and business development capacity across the region.   

5.2. Compared with the earlier Draft Plan Change, the notified PPC5 contains some residential 
areas which have been ‘downzoned’ from mixed housing urban to single house. Auckland 
Transport understands that this change was a planning response to noise and reverse 
sensitivity issues associated with the New Zealand Defence Force Air Base site. 

5.3. Some of the proposed area of single house zoning is located within close proximity of a potential 
future rapid transit station site. Auckland Transport identifies that the Plan Change needs to 
appropriately address the competing policy objectives of managing noise/reverse sensitivity 
effects and intensifying around transport nodes.  

5.4. The location for stations as noted in 4.4 above will be confirmed through the Supporting Growth 
designation process.  

 

Auckland Transport seeks the following decision from Auckland Council: 

That the Council approves PPC5, subject to the amendments sought by Auckland Transport in this 
submission, or any other consequential amendments to address the matters raised in this submission.  

The submitter does wish to appear and be heard in support of its submission.  

 

 

 

_________________________ 

Signed for and on behalf of Auckland Transport 
 
Christina Robertson 
Head of Policy and Planning (acting) 
 
19 October 2017 
Address for service of submitter: 
Auckland Transport 
20 Viaduct Harbour Avenue 
Auckland Central 
Auckland 1010 
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Telephone:  (09) 448 7015 
Email:  liam.winter@at.govt.nz   
For:  Liam Winter 
  Senior Transport Planner 
  Strategy and Development  
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1

Contact details 

Full name of submitter: Trig Road Investments Limited 

Organisation name:  

Agent's full name: Toby Mandeno 

Email address: toby@bslnz.com 

Contact phone number: 0272371177 

Postal address: 
PO BOX 11139 
Ellerslie 
Auckland 1542 

Submission details 

This is a submission to: 

Plan modification number: Plan change 5 

Plan modification name: Whenuapai Plan Change 

My submission relates to 

Rule or rules: 
PC 5 - and zoning (being left out of Stage 1) when was formerly Stage 1E. 

Property address: 90 Trig Road, Whenuapai 

Map or maps:  

Other provisions: 
PC 5 - and zoning (being left out of Stage 1) when was formerly Stage 1E. 

Do you support or oppose the provisions you have specified? I or we oppose the specific provisions identified 

Do you wish to have the provisions you have identified above amended? Yes 

The reason for my or our views are: 
Please refer to attached documents 

Page 1 of 12

ipe
Typewritten Text
#43



2

I or we seek the following decision by council: Accept the plan modification with amendments 

Details of amendments: Refer to attached documents 

Submission date: 19 October 2017 

Supporting documents 
Submission-Whenuapai Plan Change - FINAL.pdf 
J007XX Trig Road 181017.pdf 
Appendix A and B.pdf 

Attend a hearing 

Do you wish to be heard in support of your submission? Yes 

Would you consider presenting a joint case at a hearing if others have made a similar submission? Yes 

Declaration 

Could you gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission? No 

Are you directly affected by an effect of the subject matter of this submission that: 

 Adversely affects the environment; and 
 Does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade competition. 

No 

I accept by taking part in this public submission process that my submission (including personal details, names and 
addresses) will be made public. 
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SUBMISSION FORM 

The following submission is made on the proposed Auckland Council Plan Change 5 – Whenuapai Plan 

Change prepared under the Resource Management Act 1991. 

 

To:  Attn: Planning Technician 
Auckland Council  
Level 24, 135 Albert Street 
Private Bag 92300 
Auckland 1142 

 
Submitter: Lichun Gao 

Postal Address: 17 O’Neills Avenue, Takapuna, Auckland 0622 

Phone: 021 560 366 

Email: 63444444@qq.com 

 

Submitter: Trig Road Investment Limited 

Postal Address: 43 St Stephens Avenue, Parnell, Auckland 1052 

Phone: 021 0202 5666 

Email: johnny1986.lin@gmail.com 

 

I am not a trade competitor for the purposes of the submission but the proposed plan has a direct 

impact on my ability to develop my property. If changes sought in the plan are adopted they may 

impact on others but I am not in direct trade competition with them.  

 

Name of Agent: Toby Mandeno – Birch Surveyors Limited 

Address: PO Box 475, Pukekohe 2340 

Phone: 027 237 1177 

Email: Toby@bslnz.com 

 

I wish to be heard in support of this submission. 

 

If others make similar submissions, I would consider presenting a joint case with them at the 

hearing. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 19 October 2017 

_________________________________________________  
Signature     Date 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Thank you for the opportunity to submit on Whenuapai Plan Change 5.  

The specific parts of the Plan Change to which this submission relates to is: 

• The reasons behind – and exclusion of – the properties on the western side of Trig Road 

bounded by Spedding Road to the north, and the State Highway 18 on-ramp to the south.  

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Our clients are the landowners of 84 and 90 Trig Road, Whenuapai, outlined in the Locality 

Map attached as Appendix A to this submission. 

2.2 The land on the western side of Trig Road, south of Spedding Road was largely included in 

Stage 1 of the Whenuapai Structure Plan, noted as Stage 1E, shown in Figure 1, below. The 

inclusion within Stage 1E gave our clients a reasonable expectation that their land would be 

included within the Plan Change. However, in Council’s s.32 report these sites were removed 

due to the uncertainty around the timing associated with the Northside Drive bridge and 

eastern extension being built.  

 

Figure 1: Whenuapai Structure Plan Staging  (Source: Whenuapai Structure Plan Section 32 Report) 
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2.3 The alignment of Northside Drive appears to be fixed, with the road built on the north-western 

side, and the location of the bridge over State Highway (SH) 16 dictated by the installation of 

pillars that are already in place to support the future grade separation, as shown in Figure 2 

and 3, below.  

 

Figure 2: Aerial Photo showing Northside Drive established on the north-western side of SH 16          
(Source: Google Maps) 

 

Figure 3: Pillars located on State Highway 16 to support the future Northside Drive extension 
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2.4 The timing of the Northside Drive extension would have no impact on the future development 

of the properties located within 84-90 Trig Road. The Integrated Traffic Assessment Report 

(ITA) prepared by Flow Transportation Specialists Limited, dated July 2016 covers the 

Whenuapai Structure Plan area, not just the Plan Change area. Our clients’ two (2) sites are 

located within the “Orange 4” modelling zone. The modelling undertaken within the ITA shows 

that part development of Orange 4 can and was enabled by the existing roading network 

without any upgrades or capacity issues as part of Stage 2a of the ITA.  

3.0 SUBMISSION 

3.1 Subject to the acceptance of the relief specified below, we generally support the proposed 

zoning of the Whenuapai Plan change area. 

3.2 We seek the inclusion of the land at 84-90 Trig Road to be zoned Light Industrial, consistent 

with the plan change proposal for the properties immediately to the north and east of these 

sites. See map attached as Appendix B. 

3.3 It is our position that Council has made an error of judgment within their s.32 report, by 

removing all of Orange 4 from Stage 1 with the only reason provided behind this decision not 

reflective of the traffic modelling completed within the TIA. Our position with respect to this 

matter is supported by Leo Hills, Traffic Engineer and Director of Commute Ltd who has 

provided supporting documentation to reflect this, attached as Appendix C. 

3.4 We note that the exclusion of this area of Trig Road is based on the uncertainty around the 

timing of the future upgrade of Northside Drive. However, our position is that the early 

development of properties at 84-90 Trig Road will not compromise any future upgrade of this 

area.  

3.5 The inclusion of these properties in Plan Change 5 will further facilitate and enable the upgrade 

of Trig Road, including the signalised intersection at Trig and Spedding Roads. We note that 

Council’s own s.32 analysis has acknowledged these benefits, with such positive effects behind 

the inclusion of the land to the west of Trig Road and north of Spedding Road within the Plan 

Change. Please refer to the extract below; 

“The land on the west side of Trig Road and north of Spedding Road was included in the 

plan change area to enable development along both sides of the road, and to facilitate the 

required upgrade of Trig Road. Only properties to the west of Trig Road that connect to Trig 

Road were included.” 

3.6 A key advantage of enabling developments on both sides of Trig Road is the ability for private 

development to assist in funding the required upgrade. The Stage 1 Technical Inputs document 

(which was recently released) has provided a proposed design for the Trig Road/Spedding 

Road intersection, as is shown in Figure 4, below: 
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Figure 4: Proposed Intersection Design (Source Flow – Stage 1 Technical Input Report, 2017) 

3.7 It becomes clear that additional land will be needed to support the construction of the above 

intersection. Completing this upgrade in isolation from the adjoining property does not – in 

my opinion – constitute a good planning outcome. The procurement and construction process 

is likely to suffer in terms of both cost and time.  

3.8 This addendum to the ITA prepared by Flow Ltd, has identified different modelling scenarios 

from the ITA itself. Scenario 1e represents what has been considered for PC 5. Interestingly, 

the report (on page 21) identifies investment required as being the “Urbanisation of Trig Road 

between Brigham Creek Road and SH18 Interchange”. The trigger states that this is to achieve 

“Any development fronting an existing road will need to upgrade it to urban standard and 

enable separated cycle facilities”. By leaving our clients property out of Plan Change 5, this 

desired outcome cannot be achieved. 

3.9 Early development will logically take place around the existing road network. To ensure 

suitable uptake of commercial and business land, priority must be given to live zoning land 

which adjoins the existing roading network. Failing to live zone our client’s sites which adjoin 

a key arterial road – is not in my opinion – a good planning outcome. Nor do I believe that this 

position can be justified on the basis provided within the s.32 Report. 

3.10 We have reviewed all of the technical documentation provided with the Plan Change and 

believe that there is no reason why the proposed plan change could not accommodate the 

properties at 84-90 Trig Road. It is in our professional opinion that all of the sites subject to 

this submission can be serviced by the existing and future stormwater and sewer networks in 

conjunction with the remaining properties already contained within Plan Change 5.   
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4.0 RELIEF SOUGHT 

4.1 We request that the following properties are included within the Whenuapai Plan Change 

geographical area, zoned Light Industrial, for the reasons outlined in Section 3, above; 

• 84 Trig Road, Whenuapai 

• 86 Trig Road, Whenuapai 

• 88 Trig Road, Whenuapai 

• 90 Trig Road, Whenuapai 

4.2 We note that whilst we do not act on behalf of the property owners of 86 and 88 Trig Road, 

they are aware of our submission, and are supportive of the relief sought. 

 

Yours sincerely  

 

 

__________________________________________________ 

Toby Mandeno  19 October 2017 

MPlan, BSc, m.NZPI 
 

Enclosed: 
Appendix A: Locality Map 
Appendix B: Submission Zone Map – Relief being Sought 
Appendix C: Traffic Engineer Memo 
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Proposed Light Industrial Zone 
to be included in Stage 1
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Mr T Mandeno 
Senior Planner  
Birch Surveyors 

 19 October 2017 

Copy via email: Toby@bslnz.com  

Dear Toby,  

TRIG ROAD - WHENUAPAI PLAN CHANGE 5 

Further to your instruction, we are pleased to provide this transportation review of Plan Change 5 
(PC5) (Whenuapai) in relation to 84 and 90 Trig Road.    

1 S32 ASSESSMENT  

We have reviewed the s32 analysis provided in the PC5 documentation.  From a review of the s32 
analysis, the only mention of this area is: 

“The land on the west side of Trig Road and north of Spedding Road was included in the plan 

change area to enable development along both sides of the road, and to facilitate the required 

upgrade of Trig Road. Only properties to the west of Trig Road that connect to Trig Road were 

included. The land bounded by Spedding Road, State Highway 16, State Highway 18 and Trig 

Road is not part of this plan change due to the uncertainty around the timing of when the 

Northside Drive bridge and eastern extension will be built” 

From this it is appears that the timing of the Northside Drive extension is uncertain, and Northside 
Drive is needed in the area to relieve capacity issues.   From this assessment all this area has been 
excluded form PC5.  

2 ITA REVIEW 

From a review of the ITA provided in the PC5 documentation, we have found the following in relation 
to the site: 

• The modelling associated with the ITA that most closely matches the Plan Change (Scenario 
2a) was based on the understanding that both sides of Trig Road will be developed.  Of note 
the ITA states (section 7.7.3): 

“For the purposes of assessment, it has been assumed that the industrial development will 

occur along the length of Brigham Creek Road and Trig Road, with side roads providing rear 

access to the development areas”. 
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• Scenario 2a is also the final model run before the Northside Drive extension was added to the 
model.   

• The site is within “Orange 4” in the modelling.  Scenario 2a assumes and enables the creation 
of 100 FTE jobs being developed in Orange 4. Importantly, the 100FTE’s are enabled without 
any Northside Drive extension. 

• In contrast to Orange 4, Orange 5 (to the south of Northside Drive extension) was left out 
Scenario 2a of the ITA (it was in included in the full development Scenario 3 which does have 
Northside Drive extension).   

• The modelling shows that part development of Orange 4 can and was enabled by the existing 
roading network and associated improvements. 

• It is therefore clear within the ITA that the construction of the Northside Drive is not required 
for at least some part of Orange 4 being developed.  

• Finally, the ITA does not specifically limit the number of FTE employees in Orange 4 to 100 
(rather it is simply an assumption in Orange 4). Indeed Figure 43 of the ITA, showing the Level 
of Service (LOS) plots for Scenario 2a, shows the intersections surrounding the sites / area 
are at LOS A or B indicating significant capacity remaining (the green dots are LOS C and the 
orange dots are LOS D).   This figure is shown below together with the site(s) location.  
Therefore, based on the evidence provided, additional FTE’s appear to be able to be 
supported within Scenario 2a modelling without creating any additional capacity issues or 
being reliant upon the Northside Drive connection.  To calculate the exact number that could 
be supported, additional traffic modelling would need to be undertaken. 

 

We trust this answers your questions regarding the subject sites and PC5.  If you have any further 
questions please do not hesitate in contacting me. 

Yours sincerely 

Commute Transportation Consultants  

                                               

Leo Hills      

Director      

leo@commute.kiwi 
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